

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2018-0433

The State of New Hampshire

v.

Michael Munroe

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 JUDGMENT OF THE
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By its attorneys,

Gordon J. MacDonald
Attorney General

Sean R. Locke
N.H. Bar No. 265290
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-3671
Sean.Locke@doj.nh.gov

(15 minutes)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
1. The Assault.....	7
2. The Defendant’s Obstreperous Behavior	8
3. Notice of Self-Defense	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. The defendant’s efforts to delay trial did not amount to an inovation of the right to proceed self-represented because he failed to clearly and unequivocally invoke that right.....	17
A. The defendant never clearly and unequivocally invoked his right to proceed self-represented.	17
B. The defendant did not preserve his argument that defense counsel should have withdrawn and the claim is meritless because the trial court presumably would not have removed appointed counsel.....	21
II. The defendant voluntarily absented himself from the proceedings, which allowed the trial court to try him <i>in absentia</i>	24
III. A patient’s name is an important piece of information for medical professionals to use in treatment and diagnosis and therefore, excepted from the general prohibition against hearsay.....	28
IV. The defendant’s notice of self-defense provided insufficient notice to the State regarding the defendant’s claim.	31
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	17
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 452 (1912)	26
<i>Fields v. Murray</i> , 49 F.3d 1024 (4th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Jones v. Walker</i> , 540 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2008)	18, 21
<i>State v. Benner</i> , 172 N.H. 194 (2019)	26
<i>State v. Champagne</i> , 152 N.H. 423 (2005)	31, 32
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 139 N.H. 185 (1994)	12, 26, 27
<i>State v. Dukette</i> , 145 N.H. 226 (2000)	31
<i>State v. Fischera</i> , 153 N.H. 588 (2006).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Glenn</i> , 160 N.H. 480 (2010).....	19
<i>State v. Graf</i> , 143 N.H. 294 (1999)	28
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 160 N.H. 190 (2010)	33
<i>State v. Kuchman</i> , 168 N.H. 779 (2016)	33
<i>State v. Lister</i> , 119 N.H. 713 (1979)	26
<i>State v. Munroe</i> , 161 N.H. 618 (2011)	28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Soldi</i> , 145 N.H. 571 (2000).....	29
<i>State v. Soucy</i> , 139 N.H. 349 (1995)	31
<i>State v. Sweeney</i> , 151 N.H. 666 (2005).....	18
<i>State v. Towle</i> , 162 N.H. 799 (2011).....	17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Town</i> , 163 N.H. 790 (2012).....	21, 28
<i>State v. White</i> , 145 N.H. 544, 555 (2000), <i>habeas corpus denied</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.N.H. 2003), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 399 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2005)	28

<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 17 (1973)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Alden</i> , 527 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Garey</i> , 540 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Hilton</i> , 701 F.3d 959 (4th Cir. 2012)	18, 19

Statutes

RSA 606-A:1, Art. IV(c) (2001)	8
RSA 626:7 (2016).....	31
RSA 631:2 (2016).....	6
RSA 631:2-a (2016)	6
RSA 642:9 (2016).....	6

Rules

<i>N.H. R. Crim. P.</i> 14(b)(2)(A)	31, 33
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 803(4)	5, 16, 28, 29
<i>Super. Ct. R.</i> 101.....	32

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 15	17, 25
U.S. Const. amend. 6	17, 25
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	13, 25
